## I MINA 'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHOR/ COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
26-37 (COR)	Amanda L. Shelton	Relative to recognizing the observance of September 11, 2022, in honor of the victims of the attacks on the United States; and further commending the Rotary Club of Northern Guam for honoring the lives lost and promoting peace through our community.		2/16/23 2:00 p.m.						

## *I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* 2023 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 26-37 (COR)

Introduced by:

Amanda L. Shelton mander helt

Relative to recognizing the observance of September 11, 2022, in honor of the victims of the attacks on the United States; and further commending the Rotary Club of Northern Guam for honoring the lives lost and promoting peace through our community.

## 1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I* 2 *MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN*:

WHEREAS, *I Mina'Trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guahan*, on behalf of the people of Guam, join the rest of the nation in remembering the horrific attacks against our country which occurred on September 11, 2001; and

6 WHEREAS, nearly three thousand (3,000) innocent civilians were killed in 7 the heinous attacks of September 11, 2001; and twenty-one (21) years later, the 8 people of the United States and from around the world continue to mourn the 9 tremendous loss of innocent lives on that fateful day; and

WHEREAS, the Rotary Club of Northern Guam was established on
 November 12, 1975, and has a membership of dedicated, community-oriented Guam
 residents; and

WHEREAS, the mission of the Rotary International the parent organization
of which the Rotary Club of Northern Guam is a Charter member within District

2750, is to provide service to others, promote integrity, and advance world
 understanding, goodwill, and peace through its fellowship of business, professional,
 and community leaders; and

WHEREAS, the Rotary Club of Northern Guam has consistently fulfilled this
mission by contributing to our island community in positive ways over the past 36
years, including providing students with scholarships to attend the University of
Guam and Guam Community College, and developing numerous community
projects not only on Guam but also throughout Micronesia and the larger AsiaPacific region; and

WHEREAS, the Rotary Peace Community Program is an international initiative to develop alliances between local Rotary Clubs, community leaders, local governments, and other community agencies in making a declaration of Community Peace; and

WHEREAS, following the tragic events of September 11, 2001, the Rotary
 Club of Northern Guam committed itself to developing a Peace Memorial to
 memorialize and honor the many lives lost, and to, in the spirit of the Rotary Peace
 Community Program, serve as a healing statement of Community Peace; and

WHEREAS, on September 12, 2002, the Rotary Club of Northern Guam,
under then-President Ed Cruz, held a groundbreaking ceremony for the Peace
Memorial to be located at Two Lover's Point; and,

WHEREAS, on this September 11, 2022, the Rotary Club of Northern Guam held its Peace Memorial honoring all the lives lost and impacted by the events of September 11, 2001, and, in so doing, providing a space to reflect upon opportunities to promote peace throughout the community; and now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guahan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guahan* and the people of Guam, recognize the observance of September 11, 2022, in honor of the victims of the attacks on the United States; and further commend the Rotary Club of
 Northern Guam for honoring the lives lost and promoting peace through our
 community; and be it further

**RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on
Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that
copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the Rotary Club of Northern Guam,
the Rotary Club of Northern Guam President, Ms. Ina Lee, and the Honorable
Lourdes A. Leon Guererro, *I Maga 'hagan Guahan*.

## DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY *I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE \_\_\_\_ DAY OF FEBRUARY 2023.

THERESE M. TERLAJE Speaker **Chris Barnett Committee on Rules** 

AMANDA L. SHELTON Legislative Secretary